

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing of Special  
Leave Petition)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2**

(Application for condonation of delay in re-filing of Special  
Leave Petition)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS...**

(Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the  
judgment and order)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC...NO. 22406  
OF 2016**

Indian Council of Agricultural Research ...Petitioner

Versus

S. Kulasekarapandian ...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned has been filed on 5<sup>th</sup> October, 2016 against the impugned judgment and final order dated 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in Writ Petition Civil No. 26936 of 2009 which is barred by time by 232 days and the same was defective. After curing the defects the Counsel has re-filed the Petition which is also barred by time by 17 days and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in re-filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No. 1102 of 2011 @ Special Leave Petition(C) NO. 1179 of 2008 entitled "Indian Council Of Agricultural Res.&Anr.-Versus- B. Sasikumar & Ors" referred to on page 'I' was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2011 when the Court was pleased to grant the Special Leave Petition. Copy of the Record of proceedings dated 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2011 is circulated herewith.

The applications in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Praven Swarup, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

vk